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!{er:jjh
Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County
Healf} Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda^ CA 94502-6577

Re: Results of September, 2003 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Alaska Gasoline
Company, Oakland, Califomia, Cace #8O00m127

Dear Mr. Chan:

HerSchy Environmental is pleased to present the results of the most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring event for the above-referenced site. The site is located at 6211 San
Pablo Avernre, which is on the northwest comer of San Pablo Avenue and 62nd Street in
Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). Previous work includes the drilling,
sampling, and laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater. D€fails of this investigation are
contained in the April 22, 1999 report titled, "Resalts of Underground Storage Tank (USI)
Site Assessment, Alaska Gasoline Compary, Oaklatd California", prepared by HerSchy
Environmental.

METfl ODS OF II\TVESTIGATION

Groundwater Samplins Procedures :

The depth to groundwater in each well was meazured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an
electric sounder prior to initiating groundwater sampling activities. The groundwater
elevation was determined for each well by subtracting the depth to grourdwater from the
surveyed well elevation. The depth to groundreat€f, total depth of the well, and the well
diameter were used to calculate the volume of groundwater within the well casing. At least
tfuee casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample.
Physical characteristics (temperatrre, electrical conductivity, and pII), were measured at the
initiation of purging and then again just prior to collection of the groundwater sample. These
characteristics were recorded on field sampling data sheets which are presented in Appendix
A. One sample from each well was collected and contained in paired 40-milliliter vials. Each
of the sample containers were filled completely to form a positive meniscus, capped, and
checked to ensure no air bubbles were present.
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Samples were s,ealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with frozen gel
packs ("blue ice") immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at or below four
degrees Celsius until delivered to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under
chain-of-custody documentation until delivered to a California certified laboratory.

Laboratory Analysis:

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPHg), benzene, tolueng ethylbenzeng and xylenes (BTED, and for methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE). Laboratory analysis was performed using EPA method 8015M for TPHg, and
EPA method 8020 for BTEX.
RESULTS OX' NVESTIGATTON

Groundwater Conditions:

Groundwater was present beneath the site at an average depth of 7.92 feet below tle
surveyed well elevations during the Septemb€r 9, 2003 monitoring event. During this event,
the elevation of groundwater averaged 26.44 feet above mean sea level. The groundwater
elevation decreased approximately Ll8 fe€t since the March, 2002 monitoring event. Due to
the presence of floating produc't in MW4, the groundwater elevation for this well wes not
used in determining the groundwater flow direction or gradisnt. Groutrdwat€r flow direction
was South 50 degrees West at & gradipnt of .0031 during the S€ptelnber 9, 2003 monitorirg
event. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table I and presented graphically in
Fieure 2.

Table I
Groundwater Conditions. Alaska Gasoline- Oakland

WellNumber Elevation
March 8,2001:

MW-l
MW-2
MW-3

Flow Direction: S. 39 W.; Gradient: .0092

toGW GW Elevaxion

28.38
29.05
28.30

26.61
27.r9
26.56
26.63
27.53
27.49

34.70
34.94
J t -  t +

6.12
5.89
5.36

November 17,2001l.
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

8.09
7.75
7.18
5.75
6.22
7.19

Flow Direction: S. 50 W; Gradient = .0091



Well Number

Table I
(continued)

Elevation Deoth to GW GW Elevation

Flow Direction = S. 26 W.; Gradient: .0108

March 31,2002:
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW4
MW-5
MW-6

September 9,2003:
MW-l
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

34.70
34.94
33.74
32.38
33.75
34.68

7.18
6.68
6.27
5.40
6.35
6.58

8.54
8.26
7.52

0.5 I'free product
7.08
8.21

27.52
28.26
a 1  a 1

26.98
71 40

28.10

26.16
26.68
26.22

26.67
26.47

Flow Direction = S. 50 W: Gradient =

The groundwater flow direction is toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately
0.75 miles soutlwest ofthe site. Regional groundwater flow appears to parallel the surface
grade in the area. It should be noted that during the September, 2003 monitoring ev€nt,
groundwater was at the lowest observed elevation since monitoring began.

Groundwater Qualitv:

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the above-
mentioned fuel constituents. Certified analytical reports and ohain-of-custody documentation
are presented in Appendix B and summarized in Table 2 below:

Table 2
Laboratorv Analvtical Results for Groundwater. Alaska Gasoline" OaHand

Well No. TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
March 8,2001:

MW-l 17,000
MW-2 41,000
MW-3 90,000

480
8,100
1,800

\ ,

2,000
ND

170
4,100
ND

38,000
26,000
210,000

150
870
ND



Table 2
(continued)

WellNo.
November 1.7. 2001:

MW-l 10,000
MW-2 18,000
MW-3 110,000
MW-4 64.000
MW-5 2rc
MW-6 3,500

March 31,2002:
MW-l 12,000
MW-2 32,000
MW-3 130,000
MW4 78,000

Benzene Toluene MTBE

MW-5

230
3,700
1,600
960

l )

160

6 l
6,500
2,400
4,400

11
410

210
180
ND
1,400

t2
260

ND
270
670

4,700
1 A

t70

)a

2,740
390

2,700
l6

280

22,O00
16,000
300,000
140,000

4.8
1,500

35,000
19,000
300,000
150,000

4.2
3,000

250
640
ND
1,600

zt

420

60
610
ND
360
l l
95

MW-6 3,200

September 9,2003:
MW-l 19,000
MW-2 24,000
MW-3 190,000
MW-4 NA
MW-5 ND
MW-6 800

120

ND
1,700
300
690
6.1
82

ND
1200
ND
NA
ND
7.4

ND ND
4,600 ND
1,600 ND
NA NA
1.5 ND
49 ND

ND 50,000
440 19,000
ND 420,000
NA NA -FP
ND 1.7
ND 1.700

All results presented in parts per billion (ppb)
NA= no analysis
ND= below detectable limits

All of the site monitoring wells are impacted with gasoline constituents. No sample
was taken from MW4 because 0.51 feet of floating product was detected. Other than MW-4,
concentrations are highest in down gredient well MW-3. Concentrations are signifrcantly
lower in MW-5 than any of the other wells, reflecting its distance fror4 and up gradient
location relative to, the USTs.

CONCLUSTIONS AND RECOMME}IDATIONS

Significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbons remain at the site. Based on the
laboratory results and.observed groundwater conditions, it appears that the bulk of
contamination is migrating to the southwest. This is evidenced by the increase in
concentrations observed in MW-3 and floating product in lvIW-4.

It is recommended that we proce€d with the installation of the remediation system as
proposed in the "Results of Well Installation Qua'terly Groundwater Monitoring and Interim
Remedial Action PIm, Alaska Gasoline Company, Oahlan4 California" report submitted by



HerSchy Environmental on June 17, 2O02. The interim remedial action (IRA) work plan was
conditionally approved by Alameda County Environmental Health Services in
correspondence dated August 13,2003. We are currently awaiting notic€ of tank removal
activities in order to schedule the implementation ofthe approved remediation system.

The next quarterly monitoring event is currently scheduled for mid Decembet,ZQQS'
Ifyou have any questions or need additional informatio4 please contact me at the letterhead
address or at (559) 641-7320.

With best regaxds,

pc:

n 
Herf chVr{nvironmental, Inc.

l l  i l  /  /  t , '
Ye L*" /

// Joshua Twes \-
(/ lcefroeist r " ),":-t ;

.  " ' l S. Olbinski
Registered Geologist 11427 4

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Mr. Syed Nawab, Alaska Gasoline Company
Mr. Heman Gomez, Oalland Firo Services Agency
Mrs. Susan M. Torrence, Deputy District Attorney
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APPENDD(A

GROT]NDWATER SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SI{EETS



I

W,A.TER S.{F4PLE FIELD S,4TA SFXEET

Client Name:
. r1 '  |  . . -
f 1  

' . ' - < , ^  
L )d l n I  4 ( .

Purged BY:
t .-..t,-. 

'trn: ,i( t Sampled by:
. . - \ r . .c  1 . , ' I  cv ; f t

HerScbY
Environ;nental

, . i
Sample rlJ:

Casing Diameter (inches):

G;oundwater Y Suface Waler Other

Other

TEMP. T1J?.3BITY
.  - l

. ) t . ' t  (  (  ( - , , ,

Type:

2 { )

Casirig Elevaticn (feet,4r4Sl): 
-tLl ' 

-l 
t} Vclui-i:e in Casing (gai.): !,r_,

Depth of Well (feet): .)  i :) .  g{)
Calculate Furge Volume (gal-): G .-., rs

Depth to Water (fee|: Z . S '-1 
Actual Purge Volume (gal'):

pH

6 ,10

Daie SanPled:

E, C.

13ct

Date Purged: 1\ f (":

VOLLTvGTilvE

{ ( - . . ,  , f -

r  6 1 / ) ! .  i .  ( \ 6,79
'/ 3a ] r . . t  ,  t ' t . ' V*1. t,. ( {\ !

Other Observations:

Purging EquiPmert:

Sampling EquiPment:

t t  -  /  '  \

n s ^ - -  + -  ' : .  l ' . 4  t  ,  '

,
Remark:

1



HerSchY
Environ;neniai

IVATER SAMFLE FIELD SATA STIEET

A ,
Client Name: fl [c' SKa (--c.'.e f, nC

Jas d. 
'Te 

tf ( SPurged By:

Sample ID: i\,\ i., ) -'j ?ype: Gouncirvat€r )*a Suifaoe lVater - Other

6 - OtherCasing Diameter iinches): ? \- 3

Casi::g Elevation (fbet/h{Sj-): 3 '1 '1q Volume in Casing (gai.):

Depth of Well (feei: a e ' 
*/ 

O Calculate Furge Volume (gal.):

Depth to ffater (feet): Actual Prjrge \rolume (9a1.): i :" )

th\os
' l

/ - ,  l a t / ,  I
Da ie  Sa -mp led :  " t l - t i '  '

E. C. TEMP. TI]BB]DITY

r  l , L ' , qro at .5oc ) r

6, cs
1,7.5

Date Purged:

TilvG

t tJ., r
I  r a  t -

l,-F f .)

VOLL-I4E nil

b . t -T

NI

I

Loca-jon: ( Ic- F tc,, Q-

Sampled ly: J.':; rr ?-e r'r €5

Other Obsewations:

Purging Equipment:

Sampling EquiPment:

Remarks;

Sampier's Signanire:

/Wa1-6 SatoPl. g!.str"?d



IYATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA ST{-EET

11y10> Date Sampled:

E. C. TEMP, TI-IRBIDITY

J L " ' " ' - -

HerSchY
EnvironrneniaJ

Client Name: Locairon: Q, k{o,,f

Pur-eed By:
' {a,h ' - le, te 

S Sa.npled by:
-I,, t l ,  '  

/r,, l t

Sanrole D: l\'lt' l ' S Type: Grouncirvater _Y_ Surface Waier - Other

Casing Dia-meter (inches): Z Y i 6 Other

Casir,eElevalion (feei,tvtSl): 73t' l+ Vclune in Casing (*eej.):
. . )  tq

Depth cf Well (feet): 1 r \  4  C Calculate Purge Volume (-sal.): F: -/ /
Depth ct yvelJ (ieeli: t a' t t J

Depth to Water (feet): 1 ' 9-7 Actual Furge \rolume (gal.):

Date Furged:

TllvtE

13-t6
| ' , -1  1

VOLU-I4E

110
nH

/  - t ' t
t)  ,  o L)

4' t ,> (.)4 Q',tc:
- t l  a l  - -' ,.

Other Observations:

Purging EguiPment:

Sampling EquiPrnent: r{

t l - . / ' '
H  ' .  1 - 1

U C O r '  ' r ^  /  \

Remarks:



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD BATA SI{EET

Loca'ion: Chrt{c"t 't!
.<

Sarnpled 6v. Jc:' h | {lJ t^ 5'

Client Nan^,e:

Purged BY:

Sanrple E: in,', .' 
-" L{ T1,pe: Grounirvaier -X- SurFaoe Water - Other

OtherCarin-q Dia^m€ter (ir-.,ches): 2 
'1 

3 4- 5

casinq Elevatior, (feet/Trisj-): vt7 '48 volume in casing (gal): X' ' ? O

Depth of Well (feet): l"t. !t) Calculate Furge Volume (gal ): {t ' L) L.'

VOLUA,G nlJ

Date Sa-rnPled:

E f \ TEMP. TIJ?.BIDITY

Depth to Water (feet): C. 1 O A*ual Purge Volume (eal.):

Date Purged:

Tnl,E

Other Observations:

Purgmg EquiPment;

Sampiing EquiPment:

t/.-)/'\+'C.'{ '( {",

Odor:

1r

Remarla:
\  u r r

t  loc. t  t  " ' t

Sampler's Signature:

Avatf, s3.@.le Slertqrd



HerSch-v
Environfientel

Client Narr,e:

Purged BY:

IVA.TE,R S,{MPLE FIELS DATA S}IEET

Location: 0c, k ic^ r,d

Sampled b-v;' .]1,+',l ' . 
-7c"/l '5

^ r -
Sample ID: I t'l '\'i - J

Casing Diameter (irches):

T1,pe: Grounclrvater )( Surlaoe V/ater Other

's ,91
t10

Other2X3

?->  -1  r -

Casing Elevation (feet/ lr4Si-):  )>'  /9

Depth of Well (feet): 2,1 .6 I Calculate Furge Volume (gal.):

Depth to Water (feet): 
-7 

' OA Actual Purge \zolume (ga.l.):

Date Furged:

TIh,iE

t t l t l -l --t --t I

Date Su'nplec:

E. C. TEN{P.

)o,+?
TUFSIDITY

( i
yvt t" <1 fr, /-..-....---.-.--

q (< (os

VOLLN4E

elc i"

20  L (c

3

1lo

A l ^ r '  , ' \  r , t  {Other Obsewations:

Purging EquiPmert:

SampJing EquiPment:

Remarks;

Sampler's Signarure:

,^ffslr Sallpl. SicdnPd'



:

IierSchy IVATER SAh4PLE FIELD DATA SI{EET
Environmenrsl

Sample ID.

l1t;3

Type:

Y

Volume in Casing (gai.):

Other

TIJRBDITY

|  - ' -  t  t < ' .  /

\ /

OtherCasing Diameter (ir',ches): 2

Cnsirrg Eievation (feetfn4Sl) : 3q, €B

Depth cf well (feet):

Depth tc iit'ater (feet):

Date Purged:

TD,f

e3,75 CalculatePurgeVolume t3atj: 1' 6b

ActualPurgeVolume(gal.):  * 
-d'  

i t

q\tlos

- a  / i \
u, '

VOLLI-T4E pH
-7. tq

Date SamPled:

E, C,

i.-, / Lj

TE1.4P

t . a  - 7 '
i  t ,  J  a .

l '1 0x + i,o 1 .4) bao I  v l
t t , ) l

crientName: i\l^sko 6^scl inq Locatjon: O*. L /o* d

PurgedBy:'5oSV. aeJe'= sampledby: 
-5."h Tgfes

lfl t'r '6
Grounciwater )' Sui-face Waier

Otler Observations:

Purging EquiPment:

Sampling EquiPment:

ooor,  l '  '1( ' , ( " '  ' ' \ '

t -
L46^t ( | t a.

, t '

Remarks:

Sampler's Signature:

Wrrd SaE!, 1. Sbcdryd



APPENDD(B

CERTIFMD ANAIYTICAL RESIILTS

WITH CHAINOF CUSTODY



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Envitonmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA95301 Phone: {209) 384-2930
Certificate #2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT

pg/L

SAMPLE ID

(ps/L)

SAMPLE ID
M W - 2
(ps/L)

SAMPLE ID
M W .  3
(psi L)

SAMPLE ID
M W ' 5
(ps/L)

SAIVIPLE ID
[r|w-6
(ps/L)

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: Herlnan Schymiczek

Client Project lD: Alaska Gasoline - Oakland
Referenc€ Numben 6069
SamDle Descriotioni Water
Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/801 5N4,
Lab Numbers: 6069-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5W

8020

Sampled: 0g-09-03
Received: 09- 10-03
Extracted: 09- 1 1-03
Analyzed: 09-11-03
Reported: 09-18-03

I\iITBE

BENZENE

TOLUENE

ETHYLBENZENE

TOTAL XYLENES

GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS

0.50

0.50

0,50

0.50

0.50

50

50000

ND

ND

N D

ND

19000

50
2000

19000

4600

ND

1200

440

24000

420000

1600

ND

ND

ND

190000

1700

49

ND

7.4

ND

800

1 0
1 0 0

1 . 7

1 . 5

ND

ND

ND

ND

Report Limit MLrlt ipl icat ion Factor:
Repon Limit N,4ult ipl icat ion Factor for MTBE onlyl

100
'1000

'1000

20000

Surrogate % Recovery:

Instrument lDl

Fror r 03% / Pro 9r.r"/r

VAR-GCI VAR-GC,I VAR-GC,1

FlDr 96.7LlPIO s3 r%

VAR.GCI VAR.GCI

Analytes repoded as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Praciical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor

APPROVED
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CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Dive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930
Certificate # 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604
Attn: Herman Schymiczek

Client Project lD: Alaska Gasoline - Oakland
Reference Number: 6069
Sample Description: Water
Analyst: Jim Phil l ips

[4ethod: EPA 5030/80'l 5M,8020
Instrument lD:Var-GC1
Extracted: 09-1'l -03
Analyzed: 0$11-03
Reported: 09.18.03

ANALYTE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene lotalXylenes

Spike Concentrat ionl

Units:

LCS Batch #:

LCS % Recoveryl
Surrogate Recovery:

Control Limits:

1 1 0

ug/L

vw-91 13

97.5"/.
1070/o

70-130 %

2 . 1 0

ug/L

vw-9113

91.7vo
106%

70-130 0/o

1 .32

ug/L

vw-9113

88.3%
'106%

70-130 %

7.94

ug/L

vw-g113

97.5%
lO6lo

70-130 %

1 ,84

ug/L

\ A/-9113

112%
106%

70-1300

9.22

ug/L

\ A/-91 13

108%
106%

70-130 0/o

MSiMSD gatch-#:. _-

Spike Concentrat ion:

MS % Recovery:
Suarogate Recovery:

MSD % Recoveryl
Surrogate Recovery:

Relative % DifFerence:

l \4ethanol Blank:
Surrogate Recovery:

v.w-9!13 _.__..  . .  Vtry-gl13 _ v\ry..91.1_a

9.22

't02%

1000/0

1030
1010/o

0.689%

1 1 0

88.S%
1010/,

78.60/0
1030/0

1 1  . 9 %

ND
1020/0

2 . 1 0

85.1%
100%

83.1%
101%

2.10%

ND
118%

vw-91 !3

1.32

83.2%
100%

101%

4.48%

ND
118%

vwg't !3

7 .

91.4o/o
100%

90.70/o
101%

0.718%

ND
118%

w-9.113

1 .84

104%
100%

1050/r
1010i6

0.373%

ND
1180/0

ND
118%

The LCS (Laboratory Check Sample) is a control sample of known, interterent lree matrix that is fortifled with representative analytes and
analyzed using the same reagents, preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery is used for validation
of sample batch results. Due to malrix effects, the QC limits and recoveries for MS/MSD'S are advisory only and are not used to accept or
reject batch resulls-
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